Q3 2024 Q3 2025 Change 9M 2024 9M 2025 Change

Sales volume (m mt) 1.24 2.31 +86% 3.76 6.89 +83%
Netback Revenue ($m) 233 430 +84% 693 1,259 +82%
Adjusted EBITDA ($m) 124 184 +48% 367 546 +49%
Netback Margin 53% 43% (10) ppt 53% 43% (10) ppt
Free Cash Flow ($m) 106 138 +30% 262 421 +61%
FCF conversion 85% 75% (11) ppt 71% 77% +6 ppt

o US acquisition completed on 28 February 2025; Proforma presented including January to
February 2025

o Strong US performance YTD delivering higher production, improved safety and lower costs

o Integration process yielding significant synergies; enabling us to deliver a stronger FY 2025

o On track to deliver YE 2025 leverage target of 3.2x for the Consolidated Group

Capital structure

61FINANCIAL FRAMEWORK

Restricted Group Net Leverage

Net Debt
($ millions) 1,460

o Alkali acquisition increased proforma Net Leverage
for the Restricted Group to approximately 3.3x, post-
closing

o Q3 2025 net debt of $1.6 billion; Net Leverage of 3.2x

o Overall financial liquidity of over $400 million

o Proforma consolidated net debt of $2.2 billion and net
leverage of 3.1x – driven by higher Adjusted EBITDA

o No distributions to shareholder until net leverage is
within target range of 1.5 - 2.5x

1,482 1,655

1.9x

2.9x 3.2x

YE 2023 YE 2024 Q3 2025

Debt ($ millions)
Restricted Group Proforma

Consolidated

YE 2023 YE 2024 Q3 2025 Q3 2025

WE Soda

TLA 436 0 0 0

RCF 159 179 185 185

Bond 980 1.496 1,511 1,511

Total 1,575 1,675 1,696 1,696

CEI RCF / Bridge Loan 36 40 89 89

WE Soda US TLA -- -- 408

Total borrowings 1,610 1,714 1,785 2,194

Lease liabilities 19 19 19 187

Total gross debt 1,629 1,733 1,804 2,380

Cash 169 252 149 217

Net Debt 1,460 1,482 1,655 2,163

Net Leverage 1.9x 2.9x 3.2x 3.1x

Financing strategy

62

We aim to further
increase financial
liquidity via a new
RCF

And further simplify
our capital
structure

New RCF Bond refi

o Bond refi when market
conditions allow

o Proceeds used to refinance
existing debt: Alkali
acquisition debt ($404 m at YE
2025)

o Plan to include US business
within the “Restricted
Group”

Growth &
acquisitions

o Refinance existing RCFs
($435 m at WE Soda and
$100 m in US)

o Maintain liquidity >$400m
throughout 2026, including
the undrawn portion

o Target new RCF with
existing core lenders